North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission

Bylaw 4

Consolidated As Of December 11, 2023

RATES AND FEES BYLAW

A BYLAW OF THE NORTH RED DEER REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES COMMISSION IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA RESPECTING RATES TO BE CHARGED FOR THE PROVISION OF WASTEWATER SERVICES TO MEMBERS AND CUSTOMERS OF THE NORTH RED DEER REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES COMMISSION AND FEES FOR OTHER SERVICES

WHEREAS Part 15.1 Section 602.07 (1) (b) of the *Municipal Government Act.* R.S.A c. M-26 authorizes a Commission, by bylaw, to govern the fees to be charged by the Commission for services provided to its customers or to any class of its customers.

WHEREAS Part 15.1 Section 602.10 gives a Commission natural person powers, which imply the power to charge forgoods and services provided.

NOW THEREFORE THE BOARD OF THE NORTH RED DEER REGIONAL WASTEWATER SERVICES COMMISSION, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

SHORT TITLE

1. This Bylaw may be referred to as the Rates and Fees Bylaw.

DEFINITIONS

- 2. In this Bylaw:
 - a. "Commission" shall mean the North Red Deer Regional Wastewater Services Commission.
 - b. "Customer" shall mean those parties that are registered with the Commission to dispose of wastewater into the NRDR System.
 - c. "Members" shall mean the municipalities that are members of the Commission.
 - d. "NRDR System" shall mean the wastewater transmission system developed and operated by the Commission

RATES

- 3. The rate charged to Members for wastewater services as of January 1, 2024 shall be \$1.90 per cubic meter on measured wastewater volume disposed into the NRDRWWSC System. (b 4.2 12/11/23)
- The rate charged to Septage Receiving Station Customers as of January 1, 2024 shall be \$14.66 per cubic meter on measured wastewater volume disposed into the NRDRWWSC System.(b 4.2 12/11/23)

FEES

 A fee of \$25.00 will be assessed for payment returned for not sufficient funds (NSF) or otherwise declined.

NRDRWWSC Rates and Fees Bylaw 4

6. A Late Payment Charge of 2% will be levied on the balance of Customer service charges owing after 30 days of the date of the invoice.

BYLAW IN EFFECT

7. That this bylaw shall come into full force and effect on April 1, 2018.

READ A FIRST TIME THIS11 day of December2017.READ A SECOND TIME THIS11 day of December2017.PRESENTED FOR THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS11 day of December2017.RECEIVED THIRD AND FINAL READING THIS11 day of December2017.

Original Signed Chair Original Signed Chief Administrative Officer